UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MODELLING OF TIDES AND
RIVER DISCHARGES IN AN
IDEALISED MEANDERING RIVER

IRMA NOORAZURAH BINTI MOHAMAD

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy
(Civil Engineering)

College of Engineering

June 2022



ABSTRACT

Rivers debouching into the sea are subjected to tidal variation at the river mouth.
Tide-river interaction can cause variations in discharge by giving an additional
gradient in water level which known as a backwater effect and somehow can cause
serious flood event. Hydrodynamic model was believed has the capabilities to
simulate the behaviour of tide and flood coming from the river upstream. An idealised
river meander geometry is constructed using the improved sine-generated curve that
simplifies the river meander planform by constructing the meander path as
combinations of line and arc with direct reference to practical dimensions. This an
idealised meandering river model is employed to investigate the changes water depth
due to backwater effect in a semi-diurnal-type estuary. Model is developed using
Delft3D open-source software. A curvilinear grid is finalised with RGFGRID, a
boundary fitted grid generation program. Then, the bottom depth in the model is
generated using QUICKIN, a program to visualise a bathymetry. The boundary
conditions included different magnitudes of river flow discharge and estuary tidal
amplitude. The postprocessing process to visualise the simulation results is produced
by QUICKPLOT, a user-friendly and flexible tool that has been developed using
MATLAB. The idealised model demonstrates the significance of backwater effect is
held up inside the meandering river. Numerical simulation of backwater effect due to
riverine discharge into the open sea shows that significant backwater effect can be
observed landward up to the point where the channel bed rises above the mean sea
level. Tidal effect dominates in these lower reaches, whereas riverine peak discharge
tends only to increase the water level in the upper reaches. Results show that
backwater effect is dependent primarily on the tidal amplitude. The lower reaches of
meandering river model are highly affected by the tidal amplitudes. The higher the
tidal amplitude, the longer the backwater effect is held in the upland distance. The
simple, idealised meandering river model reproduces the hydraulic of low land river
well and generalise the effect for backwater prediction. The suitability of an idealised
river model for numerical study is evaluated and will greatly facilitate related research
to better understand the physics and behaviours of tidal rivers with meandering
effects.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank Allah S.W.T for giving me the opportunity to embark on my
PhD and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude
and thanks go to my main supervisor Assoc. Prof. Ir. Dr. Lee Wei Koon for his
endless support and patience on me and to Dr May Raksmey for his knowledge at the
early of my research pathway.

Special acknowledgement to the ministry of Higher Education, Malaysia for granting
me the scholarship. My deepest appreciations to Deltares as providing me the license
of DELFT3D open-source code. My appreciation also goes to anticipating Local
Authorities who provided facilities, data and assistance during the study work on.

My enormous thanks to my late Abah, Hj. Mohamad Hj. Abdullah, my beloved Mak,
Hjh. Salmah Ithnin, my parents in law, Hj. Zakariya Abdul Rasip and Hjh. Noraidah
Bakri and my siblings for their Doa, and confidence for me to finish this study.
Special thanks to JLians, colleagues, friends and relatives for your endless support
and motivation.

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to my dear husband, Zulfadli Zakariya and my
precious sons, Muhammad Irfan, Muhammad Ziyad and Muhammad 1zz for their
unconditional love and support. Alhamdulillah.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS I
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION i
ABSTRACT iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS Vi
LIST OF TABLES X
LIST OF FIGURES Xi
LIST OF SYMBOLS XV
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS XVi
CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background of Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 2
1.3 Research Questions 3
1.4 Objectives of Study 4
1.5 Scope of Study 4
1.6 Limitations of Study 5
1.7 Significance of Study 6
1.8 Thesis Organization 6
CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW 7
2.1 Introduction 7
2.2 Tidal River 7

2.2.1 Tidal Backwater Zone 7

Vi



2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.2.2

2.2.3

2.24

Tidal Backwater Flood Risks
Tide and River Flow Interactions

Tidal Backwater Analysis

Tidal Phenomenon

23.1
2.3.2
2.3.3

2.34

Theory of Tides
Tidal Analysis
Tidal Datum and Tidal Range

Malaysian Tidal Observation Network (TON)

River Meander

24.1

2.4.2

2.4.3

244

Meander Formation
Meandering Rivers in Malaysia
Meander Planimetric Characteristic

Meander Analysis

Selection of Physical Models and Numerical Models

Coastal Numerical Modelling

2.6.1
2.6.2
2.6.3

2.6.4

Shallow Water Model
Shallow Water Equations (SWESs)
HEC-RAS Software

DELFT3D Open-source Software

CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Introduction

Study Area

Data Collection

Lower Klang River Meander Planform Analysis

34.1

3.4.2

Fourier Series Model

Sine-Generated Curve

vii

10
13
16
18
19
20
24
25
28
28
30
33
36
41
43
43
44
47

47

51
51
53
56
57
S7

59





