# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# MODELLING OF TIDES AND RIVER DISCHARGES IN AN IDEALISED MEANDERING RIVER

## IRMA NOORAZURAH BINTI MOHAMAD

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Doctor of Philosophy** (Civil Engineering)

**College of Engineering** 

June 2022

#### ABSTRACT

Rivers debouching into the sea are subjected to tidal variation at the river mouth. Tide-river interaction can cause variations in discharge by giving an additional gradient in water level which known as a backwater effect and somehow can cause serious flood event. Hydrodynamic model was believed has the capabilities to simulate the behaviour of tide and flood coming from the river upstream. An idealised river meander geometry is constructed using the improved sine-generated curve that simplifies the river meander planform by constructing the meander path as combinations of line and arc with direct reference to practical dimensions. This an idealised meandering river model is employed to investigate the changes water depth due to backwater effect in a semi-diurnal-type estuary. Model is developed using Delft3D open-source software. A curvilinear grid is finalised with RGFGRID, a boundary fitted grid generation program. Then, the bottom depth in the model is generated using QUICKIN, a program to visualise a bathymetry. The boundary conditions included different magnitudes of river flow discharge and estuary tidal amplitude. The postprocessing process to visualise the simulation results is produced by QUICKPLOT, a user-friendly and flexible tool that has been developed using MATLAB. The idealised model demonstrates the significance of backwater effect is held up inside the meandering river. Numerical simulation of backwater effect due to riverine discharge into the open sea shows that significant backwater effect can be observed landward up to the point where the channel bed rises above the mean sea level. Tidal effect dominates in these lower reaches, whereas riverine peak discharge tends only to increase the water level in the upper reaches. Results show that backwater effect is dependent primarily on the tidal amplitude. The lower reaches of meandering river model are highly affected by the tidal amplitudes. The higher the tidal amplitude, the longer the backwater effect is held in the upland distance. The simple, idealised meandering river model reproduces the hydraulic of low land river well and generalise the effect for backwater prediction. The suitability of an idealised river model for numerical study is evaluated and will greatly facilitate related research to better understand the physics and behaviours of tidal rivers with meandering effects.

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank Allah S.W.T for giving me the opportunity to embark on my PhD and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my main supervisor Assoc. Prof. Ir. Dr. Lee Wei Koon for his endless support and patience on me and to Dr May Raksmey for his knowledge at the early of my research pathway.

Special acknowledgement to the ministry of Higher Education, Malaysia for granting me the scholarship. My deepest appreciations to Deltares as providing me the license of DELFT3D open-source code. My appreciation also goes to anticipating Local Authorities who provided facilities, data and assistance during the study work on.

My enormous thanks to my late Abah, Hj. Mohamad Hj. Abdullah, my beloved Mak, Hjh. Salmah Ithnin, my parents in law, Hj. Zakariya Abdul Rasip and Hjh. Noraidah Bakri and my siblings for their Doa, and confidence for me to finish this study. Special thanks to JLians, colleagues, friends and relatives for your endless support and motivation.

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to my dear husband, Zulfadli Zakariya and my precious sons, Muhammad Irfan, Muhammad Ziyad and Muhammad Izz for their unconditional love and support. Alhamdulillah.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

ONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS				
UTHOR'S DECLARATION				
ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES				
			T OF FIGURES	xi
			LIST OF SYMBOLS	
			T OF ABBREVIATIONS	xvi
APTER ONE INTRODUCTION	1			
Background of Study	1			
Problem Statement	2			
Research Questions	3			
Objectives of Study	4			
Scope of Study	4			
Limitations of Study	5			
Significance of Study	6			
Thesis Organization	6			
APTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW	7			
Introduction				
Tidal River	7			
2.2.1 Tidal Backwater Zone	7			
	THOR'S DECLARATION STRACT STRACT SNOWLEDGEMENT BLE OF CONTENTS TOF TABLES TOF TABLES TOF FIGURES TOF SYMBOLS TOF SYMBOLS TOF ABBREVIATIONS APTER ONE INTRODUCTION Background of Study Problem Statement Research Questions Objectives of Study Scope of Study Limitations of Study Significance of Study Significance of Study Thesis Organization			

	2.2.2	Tidal Backwater Flood Risks	10
	2.2.3	Tide and River Flow Interactions	13
	2.2.4	Tidal Backwater Analysis	16
2.3	Tidal P	henomenon	18
	2.3.1	Theory of Tides	19
	2.3.2	Tidal Analysis	20
	2.3.3	Tidal Datum and Tidal Range	24
	2.3.4	Malaysian Tidal Observation Network (TON)	25
2.4	2.4 River Meander		
	2.4.1	Meander Formation	28
	2.4.2	Meandering Rivers in Malaysia	30
	2.4.3	Meander Planimetric Characteristic	33
	2.4.4	Meander Analysis	36
2.5	.5 Selection of Physical Models and Numerical Models		
2.6	Coastal	l Numerical Modelling	43
	2.6.1	Shallow Water Model	43
	2.6.2	Shallow Water Equations (SWEs)	44
	2.6.3	HEC-RAS Software	47
	2.6.4	DELFT3D Open-source Software	47
CH			-1
		THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	51
3.1	Introduction		51
3.2	Study Area		
3.3	Data Collection 5		
3.4	Lower	Klang River Meander Planform Analysis	57
	3.4.1	Fourier Series Model	57
	3.4.2	Sine-Generated Curve	59